Our Ref 05321/528.00 — 214 ﬁ"\

Your Ref:
Enquiries to: Customer Services mafamafd

piako

district council
10 June 2020

Shane Sievers

4599 State Highway 29
RD3

Matamata 3473

Dear Shane

Land Information Memorandum for 4042 State Highway 29 RD 3
Matamata 3473

Please find the attached Land Information Memorandum as per your request.

The contents of this report are provided in accordance with Section 44A (2) and (3) of
the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987, with the
information being drawn from Council records (as at the date we received your
application).

We recommend you also obtain a copy of the Certificate of Title from Land
Information New Zealand (Council does not issue these) and discuss its contents
with a suitably qualified professional (such as a lawyer). Please note that this Land
Information Memorandum does not necessarily include information relating to private
covenants or other memoranda affecting the title — these should be obtained from a
title search.

The Applicant is solely responsible for ensuring that the land is suitable of a particular
purpose.

In preparing this report, no Council inspection of the property has been undertaken.
Kind regards

Yt

Tania Scott
Customer Services Supervisor

25 Kenrick Street - PO Box 266 - Te Aroha 3342 - www.mpdc.govt.nz

Marrinsville & Te Aroha 07 884 0060 - Matamata 07 881 9050 - Fax 07 884 3865
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Land Information Memorandum
Prepared under Section 44A Local Government Official Information and Meetings

Act 1987
Address: 4042 State Highway 29 RD 3 Matamata
Legal Description: Lot: 2 DPS: 23175

Total Property Area: 0.1329 Hectares



Report Contents

Section:

1.

Covers:

Natural Hazards

= Potential Erosion, Avulsion, Falling Debris, Subsidence,
Slippage, Alluvion, Inundation or likely presence of
hazardous contaminants

»  Geotechnical Reports (if available)

= Contaminated or Hazardous Activities and Industries List
(HAIL) sites

=  Wind Zone and Map

»  Soll Grade and Map (If available)

=  Earthquake Map (Zone B)

Utilities — Stormwater and Sewer
= Stormwater

=  Sewer

= Council’'s Utility Plan (if available)

= Private Drainage Plans (if available)

= Waikato Regional Council’s Drains (if available)
Drinking Water Standards

= Section 69ZH Health Act 1956 notifications

= Water Supply Type
= Metered Water
= Register of Community Drinking Water Standards

Rating Valuations, Current District Rates
Capital Loans Contribution
Objection to Revaluation

Building

= Listing of Known Permits and Consents
Certificates of Acceptance
Requisitions, Orders, Notice to Fix
Certificates and Schedules
Swimming Pools
Frequently asked Building Questions

Weathertight Homes Resolution Service

Planning
= District Plan
o Zoning
o Proposed plan changes
= Resource Consents
o Land Use Consents
o Subdivision Consents
Requisitions
Scheduled Sites
Significant Natural Features
Designations




10.
11.
12,
13.

14.

Other consent, certificate, notice, order, or requisition
= Hazardous Substances
o Dangerous Good Licence (Historic)
*= Licences
o Health Registration(s)
o Liquor Licences (on/off/club)
*  Environmental Health
o Is the property subject to a Cleansing Order?
o Is the property subject to a Closing Order?
= Other Notifications
o Road frontage permits
o Matamata-Piako District Council
o Other statutory organisations

Refuse Information

Development and Network Contributions
Additional Information

Other Services

Contact Details

Disclaimer




1I2UNOD {D1USIP
Eosmv_!w_.m
=

¥V 1V 000¢:L 3TVOS
VIVIAVLVI - 6¢ AVMHOIH 31V 1S Zvoy
TVRIAV - NNANVHOWIW NOILYINYOANI ANV

00'82¢45/12€S0

paniasal JyBuAdod umos?) ZN UOIeLIOJU) PUBT WOY PAAUSP UOHELUIOMU! [BXSEPED JI3UN0Y JOUISI] OXeld-EIBWEIB 8107 @ ubuAdon
30UBI|31 YoNS AUB WOy 530uaNbasue 1oy10 AUB Jo} Bige 99 DN SY} I[eYS JOU S0IN0S JBASIEUM WIOY UISIAY PSUIBIUCO UOIBULGIU!

Aue U0 30UBII21 WOY SPELU SUOISSILLIO JO USKE) SU0I. AUe 10y S|qe)| 89 (W [[eYS SOUEISLINAAD ou Japun “payddns ejep ayy

10 uonejasdiz)uIsI IO 3SNSIUI BY) Joj Biqisuodsal Jou s OOdIN ‘esodind oyioads Aue Joj AuIgeNNS Jo Aoeinaoe sy aajuelenb Jouues HOdW
‘eJep 9y} 40 A2eIndoe BINSUS 0} SPEW uaaq Sey Laya Aians SJIUA [861 1Y SBUNSA Pue LONBLLGI| [BIOLQ) JUBLILIBACS) [207] BY) O
uensund] 0z0z A1enigad Je se papinosd s ejep siul ‘(uequn) 2| 1en-gdag pue (leiny) g} 0Z JEW-UBr uave) sem AydeiBojoud |euae siy)




QuBooGY
810z 3snbny OO PR MALSIDENCAZEY KIS oK SSekA 1 80 R 10N v
wewelipamownyy Aoywes o) 109I0NS 153160 J0 2SIy BNBH REBN v,
say Aggesu R T S wewefipsoinay AIMES 0} 061305 158IG1Y 0 BB BMEINEY .
PiezsHPood R 1008158 MoKy Kkl o ol B sary v
wsweg oo STUNLVIL NVId PNLONULS INGFETLLLI6 SIIVIO ALYBL
mung pezeony 5
elip3 eur) eny peoyelmaud [
O8N0 JeIBM aly um deouog wewdaeasg [ pROY peuLIoun
uogeubesq | | Arpuncg loaucg vossu ssoN 1 7] xm—.—.—-o
o = S3UNLVIL doa
SRS B %//M/ +eati0Q PUR VS ) 00faNS |OV BNBH heBN  ——
32“.8& eAuspIsY QI TT_.I <5 01 KNS |OV BNBH 18BN [TTTT]]
, s o ' VS Gt oofans (O emewney  [[TTTT]
Bumnon g NN ¢ pa +40Q PUB VS 0} OGNS [0V BMEINGY o e
6oBpaJU) S8y SSEUSNg M Z [eguapisey fainy
- L wepsoy iy AINIWITLLIS SWIVIO ALVINL
L O T T G — it = e e
sAempds pue spuog uoguajeq feiny =
ot peRtas odRY |enuepIsey 4 $38(Q 105 2002 SN I
100U00) IYBIOH YOLIY 1+ s feusnpu| 8 98810 108 2002 SR
¥ 88810 HOS 2002 SN
e S3INOZ 44 ey n Ll
Bu yESR e
S € 8881 HOS 2002 SRIN
SAVTH3A0 10pwn) eqed puncubiepun suely qng [T LRt IS Z00ZISRiT
romospmsmonmi s [ S3SSV10 TI0S
O
aisndeLweem i euguopmgsen [ | sweyos oM [
skgealLpesiad @ lopwegeddses URIQ QUM
@i jeneN UeoYus 0 Bupuaisn K sujedid 89  —.—
ons eBayen . eu| ualsshusuel) - wZ—én om;
ayspamubssg @ jueunjuequi3 punag leuciBiey) oEMeM - — . — spurze moeg w01
eqEimey v s {d1) temodsuel) Y 8jW2E wnipep
- Y uoRels duing |Une) BusiBay] clEwem m sppy B
SNINLY3I4 dAa 196pooy4 [auno jeuoibey creNeM & suos uBiH ke [N
By
S SIILITLLN/SHYOM ALNVd Q¥ o
oI NV1d 12141SIa SINOZ NIM
= (AN3931 dVIN NNANVHOWIN NOLLYIWNOANI ANVl

{edmol pUBTUBAQ jeuueyd uedo
ujeyy eBeuuq
sajes ebeureiq
(moyeroN) yosqng ebevfalq  mmes
youau) eBmeog eBeuEl] e mem
oo eBeupig
veann aBeu@l]  seses
uBIQ UedQ BBBURIQ e
peequdyaie) eBauQ e

Jequmeyy) uopoedsy, ebeupeig

leoreg puenteieieia [
——

¢
ndyoje) eBeurig Or
efopeog abeursig ®
180 eBeueiq b
ejoyuen ebeweiq ®
UBA AJARIOD JOMOS s

ujep Buspy James  mmms
[e:a1e] Jemeg

LBl euneal] Jameg <
uopmS duing Jemeg ]
SOYUBY James ©
UGN OBM
uew BueRi OIBM  mmmE
[ JejRAA

1Bl JUBLIBALL JTBAL \V;
uopms duing JeEMm @
Weuphy ey
AqoL Je1em

&

X

sABAEBM <
PlOJuBH OlBM |

ol

RION B .
U sreAld
wodeend

oA SiEkRIg +

MYOML3IN S3ILNLN




Section 1: Natural Hazards
The matters which shall be included in a LIM are:

a) Information identifying each (if any) special feature or characteristic of
the land concerned, including but not limited to potential erosion,
avulsion, falling debris, subsidence, slippage, alluvion, or inundation, or
likely presence of hazardous contaminants, being a feature or
characteristic that —

(i) Is known to the territorial authority; but

(ii) Is not apparent from the District Scheme under the Town and
Country Planning Act 1977 or a District Plan under the
Resource Management Act 1991...

Potential Erosion
No information available.

Avulsion (the sudden removal of land, by the change in a river’s course, or by
flooding, to another persons land)
No information available.

Falling Debris
No information available.

Subsidence
No information available.

Slippage
No information available.

Alluvion (the deposit of earth, sand etc. left during a flood)
No information available.

Inundation / Flooding
No information available.

Fire Protection Zone
No information available.

Peat Hazard Zone
No information available.

Geotechnical Report Available
None on file.




Contaminated or Hazardous Activities and Industries List (HAIL) sites

Waikato Regional Council have compiled a list of possible and confirmed
contaminated and HAIL sites.

This property is not listed on Waikato Regional Council’s Selected Land-Use
Register.

Wind Zone

The wind zone of the property is:

Medium wind speeds 37m/s.

See attached Wind Zone Map.

Soil Grade
The soil grade of the property is:

Class 2 — Land with slight limitations to arable cropping. Management
practices to overcome these limitations are easy to apply. Land has
moderately high versatility for cropping and is also well suited to non-arable
production.

See attached Soil Grade Map.
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Earthquake Zone B: All properties within our district fall into this
category.

Figure 5.4 - Earthquake zones




Section 2: Utilities — Stormwater and Sewer

The matters which shall be included in a LIM are:

b) Information on private and public stormwater and sewerage drains as
shown in the territorial authority’s records...

Stormwater

The Stormwater Management Bylaw 2009 came into force on 1 July 2009; this page
provides an outline of some of the requirements of the bylaw. You can refer to the full
bylaw for further information, either on our website www.mpdc.govt.nz or at any
Matamata-Piako District Council Office.

The Stormwater Management Bylaw aims to manage stormwater more effectively to
protect people, property and the environment by minimising the impact of flooding,
erosion and environmental pollution.

There are already some stormwater controls in place, enforced by the Waikato
Regional Council and Matamata-Piako District Council under the Resource
Management Act 1991, the Building Act 2004, and other acts, regulations and
bylaws. The Stormwater Management Bylaw is in addition to these.

The bylaw covers the following:

the construction and alteration of stormwater systems

protection of public stormwater systems

preventing obstruction of stormwater systems

the responsibilities of land owners and occupiers

Council’'s monitoring powers

information on the permitted points of discharge to the public stormwater
system

offences and penalties for failing to comply with the bylaw

watercourses maintained by Council

In general:

e Any stormwater generated by developments and construction projects must be
disposed of on that site, unless there is spare capacity in the public stormwater
system. Council is currently preparing guidelines for the design of on-site disposal
systems.

e Any new driveways that slope up from the road must have a stormwater collection
and discharge system at the road reserve boundary to prevent runoff and debris
running on to the road and footpaths.

e There should be a minimum clearance of 150mm from the floor level of any
dwelling to the ground level (or to the maximum flood level if higher). Owners must
take care when landscaping properties to maintain this minimum clearance.

e You can't allow stormwater to run on to a neighbouring property, unless it occurs
naturally from absorbent surfaces (e.g. grass) or designated overland flow paths.
Likewise, you can’t obstruct the flow from a neighbouring property that occurs
naturally from absorbent surfaces or overland flow paths.




e There are restrictions on excavating near public drains, or building close to or
over drains. You can't obstruct the flow of water in any stormwater system or any
overland flow path or flood plain (including with vegetation and tree roots).

e All private stormwater systems must be maintained so that they operate at their
design capacity at all times.

e All open watercourses are the responsibility of the property owner that they flow
through. In some cases specified in the bylaw, Council has taken over
responsibility for the removal of obstructions but not the control of bank erosion.

The stormwater/drainage for the property is:

No record of connection to public service.

Inflow Reduction

Not applicable to this property.

Sewer

The sewerage system for the property is:

No record of connection to public service.

There are no public utility systems available for this property. We recommend
appropriate site investigations.

Council utilities plan available?

No — out of Council’s utilities-supplied areas.

As-laid drainage plan available?

Yes — attached for your records.

Waikato Regional Council map available?

No - none known.
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Section 3: Water and Drinking Water Standards
The matters which shall be included in a LIM are:

ba) any information that has been notified to the territorial authority by a
drinking water supplier under section 69ZH of the Health Act 1956

bb) information on -

(i) whether the land is supplied with drinking water and if so,
whether the supplier is the owner of the land or a networked
supplier:

(i) if the land is supplied with drinking water by a networked
supplier, any conditions that are applicable to that supply:

(iii)  if the land is supplied with water by the owner of the land, any
information the territorial authority has about the supply...

Notification from drinking water supplier under S 69ZH of the Health Act 19567
Has a drinking water supplier notified Council’s of any of the following:

e that connection of additional residential properties to the supply may
compromise the ability to provide an adequate supply of water to this property

e that it will not connect any further residential properties to the water supply

o that any further residential properties that are connected to the supply will be
subject to conditions limiting the amount of water to be supplied

o that it has withdrawn a notice on any of the above.

No record of any of the above.

Supply Type:

Council holds no records relating to the supply of water to this property.

Metered water

There is no water meter on this property.




Backflow Prevention Device

The Health Act 1956 requires every water supply authority (including MPDC) to
ensure the installation of backflow prevention devices to properties which are
deemed to be a high or moderate risk of contaminating the water supply from
backflow. Backflow is the flow of water from within the property back into the supply
main and occurs when the pressure in the mains are low from breaks, or the use of
fire hydrants etc. These backflow devises must be recertified annually by an
approved person.

Does the property have a backflow prevention device installed on the town
water supply.

No

What are water gradings and what are we graded?

In order to compare water supplies and identify those that may not be delivering
quality water, the Ministry of Health grades water supplies around the country. This is
a voluntary system and Council has opted not to participate as it believes compliance
with the NZ Drinking Water Standards to be a more meaningful process. If you are
interested, you can find out more information about the gradings and what they mean
on the Ministry of Health’s website
(http://www.drinkingwater.esr.cri.nz/general/grading.asp)




Section 4: Current Rating Valuations, District Rates

The matters which shall be included in a LIM are:
c) Information relating to any rates owing in relation to the land...

The information provided in this report may not reflect the current details of the legal
description provided on your application form. This may be due to the property
currently being under subdivision and the information has not been provided yet,
and/or that the information has not yet been updated for the current valuation and
improvements for this financial year.

“The rate shall not be affected by any alterations in value during the financial year in
respect of which the rate is made” — Section 123 of the Ratings Power Act, 1988.

Matamata-Piako District Council rates

Matamata-Piako District Council rates are set yearly and quarterly instalments are
sent out in August, November, February, and May.

We accept several payment methods including direct debit, automatic payment,
internet banking, cheque, EFTPOS, cash at our offices and credit cards via
www.mpdc.govt.nz Pay my Rates. Unpaid rates for each instalment may incur a 10%
penalty.

Land Value  (July 2018): $137,000
Capital Value (July 2018): $340,000
Rates (01/07/2019 — 30/06/2020): $1,160.01

Balance of Rates to clear to 30 June 2020: -$6.10

Objection to Revaluation:
No Objection to Valuation

Capital Loans Contribution:
No Outstanding Capital Loans Contribution
Regional Council: Waikato Regional Council

Waikato Regional Council sends their rates notices annually. You are able to get
specific annual regional rates information at www.waikatoregion.govt.nz.

Search under address or valuation reference: 05321/528.00

Alternatively, contact them on freephone 0800 800 401




Section 5: Building

The matters which shall be included in a LIM are:

d) Information concerning any consent, certificate, notice, order, or
requisition affecting the land or any building on the land previously issued
by the territorial authority (whether under the Building Act 2004, or any
other Act)

e) Information concerning any certificate issued by a building certifier
pursuant to the Building Act 1991 (or the Building Act 2004)...

h) Any information which has been notified to the territorial authority by
any network utility operator pursuant to the Building Act 1991 or the
Building Act 2004

Council’'s must include on a Land Information Memorandum any consent, certificate,
notice, order or requisition affecting the land or any building on the land previously
issued by the territorial authority (whether under the Building Act 1991, the Building
Act 2004, or any other act).

Note that statutory natural disaster insurance may be limited if there is an entry under
Section 74 of the Building Act 2004, Section 36(2) of the Building Act 1991 or Section
641(A) of the Local Government Act 1974 on the Certificate of Title, or if a Building
Consent has been issued subject to Section 72 of the Building Act 2004 and the
required Section 74 entry on the Certificate of Title is pending. If there is such an
entry on the Certificate of Title (or the entry is required by the Building Consent), refer
to Clause 3(d) of Third Schedule to the Earthquake Commission Act 1993.

Building Permits

Building/Plumbing Permits held for the period prior to 31 December 1992:

None known.




Building Consents:

Building Consents Issued 1 January 1993 — 31 March 2005

Building projects granted a building consent before 31 March 2005 will be completed
under the provisions of the Building Act 1991, with one important exception. Code
Compliance Certificates for these projects will be issued against the Building Code in
place when the consent was issued, not against the Building Code at the time the
code compliance certificate is applied for.

Consent Details Consent Code Compliance
(issued date) Number Certificate
Garage 21570 21570C
Issued on 27.08.02

Building Consents Issued since 1 April 2005

According to Section 93 (2) (b) (i) of the Building Act 2004 all building consents
issued after 31 March 2005 require a Code Compliance Certificate to be issued
within two years (project must be completed).

If you do not get a Code Compliance Certificate for your project within the two year
period then a Code Compliance Certificate cannot be issued for your project. An
extension may be granted in some cases.

Consent Details Consent Code Compliance
(issued date) Number Certificate
Metro Tiny Rad Woodfire

issued on 23.02.16 2016.4599 2016.4599




BUILDING CONSENT No:121570
Section 35, Building Act 1991

OWNER: ROBERT WAYNE PAKI
4042 STATE HIGHWAY 29
RD3
MATAMATA 2271

CONTACT: BUILDING INNOVATIONZ LTD
382 AVALON DRIVE

HAMILTON
Application received: 22aAug02 Issued:27Aug02
The project is for: NEW CONSTRUCTION
Intended Use(s): NEW GARAGE
Intended life: Indefinite but not less than 50 years
Value of Work: $6,375.00

Street Address: 4042 STATE HIGHWAY 29, R D 3, MATAMATA 2271

Property ID: 1372/4042
. Assessment No: 05321/528.00
Legal: LOT 2 DPS 23175 BLK XI TAPAPA SD

Ccouncil’s total charges for this Building Consent were: $107.00
Payments to date:

Receipt number: 1855430 Date: 22Aug02 Amount: $107.00

Building Consent: 21570 Page : 1
See attached page(s) for conditions.



1: CONDITIONS OF BUILDING CONSENT:

The conditions of this Building Consent are as follows:-

2: ON SITE INSPECTIONS

One on-site inspection has been assessed for this Building project.

Should further Inspections or extra time beyond that estimated be required,

you will be invoiced accordingly.

Signed for and on behalf of the Matamata-Piako District council:

Name.......

Position..: Uiﬂkm@( S@V {CQ’S T G"GCQX_‘ .

Date. ‘Qj 8 0z

® a0 s 000 e s ssEs e

L R T

Any extra site inspections will be charged for at $55.00 per hour.

Building Consent: 21570 Page : 2
See attached page(s) for conditions.
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CODE COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE No. 21570C

Issued by Matamata-Piako District Council - Section 43(3) - Building Act 1991

Building Consent No: 21570

PROJECT PROJECT LOCATION
New or Relocated Building X 4042 State Highway 29, R D 3, Matamata
Alteration O LEGAL DESCRIPTION
.: INTENDED USE(S) [in detail] Lot 2 DPS 23175 Blk XI Tapapa SD
New Garage
INTENDED LIFE COUNCIL CHARGES
Indefinite but not less than 50 years [X] The Council’s total charges payable on the uplifting
of this code compliance certificate, in accordance
Specified as «...vreureerencees years O] with the attached details are:
Demolition ] Fee: $25.00 PAID
Receipt No. 1855430
Being stage 1 of an intended 1 stages

. iﬁs is:
f:

A Final code compliance certificate issued in respect to all of the work under the above building
consent.

An interim code compliance certificate in respect of part only, as specified in the attached
particulars, of the building work under the above building consent.

This certificate is issued subject to the conditions specified in the attached .1.. page(s) headed
“Conditions of Code Compliance Certificate No. ....... (being this certificate).

I I ™

Signed for and on behalf of the Council:

Name:

Position: Building Advisory Officer

Date: [ S//Z K)/ﬁ REG-2F13 Tasue 1

i MATAMATA OFFICE . Cnr Tainui & Tui Streets, P.O. Box 14, Matamata 2271. Ph 07 881 9050 Fax 07 888 5049
4 MORRINSVILLE OFFICE 25-29 Allen Street, P.O. Box 45, Morrinsville. Ph 07 889 8000 Fax 07 889 5740

Endomed

wooiucos 1E AROHA OFFICE 35 Kenrick Street, P.O. Box 266, Te Aroha 2971. Ph 07 884 0060 Fax 07 884 8865



Form 5 9“}"'\

Building Consent No. 2016.4599 matamata
Section 51, Building Act 2004 piako
district council

The Building
Street address of building: 4042 State Highway 29 RD 3 Matamata
IIzjecgaila‘cj!:escription of land where building is Lot: 2 DPS: 23175
Property id: 12798 Rating unit number: 05321/528.00
Assessment Number 214
Building name: Nil
Location of building within site/block number: Nil
Level/unit number: Nil

4
The Owner ; @@ /@
Name of owner: Mr Gavin Taylor & Mrs Kim Taylor S y
Contact person: K Taylor
Mailing address: 4042 State Highway 29

RD 3
Matamata 3473

Street address/registered office: 4042 State Highway 29 RD 3 Matamata
Phone Number:

Landline: 07 888 2728
Mobile: N/A
Daytime: N/A
After Hours: N/A
Facsimile Number. N/A
Email Address: N/A
Website: N/A

First point of contact for communications with the council/building consent authority:
Plumb.Co (2004) Limited

PO Box 299
Matamata 3440

Phone Number:

Landline: 07 888 8147
Mobile: 027 4920616
Daytime: N/A
After Hours: N/A
Facsimile Number. 07 888 5981
Email Address: N/A
Website: N/A

E
@
£
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S
7]
-3
@
2
i
=
@
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35 Kenrick-Street - POBox 266 -~ TelAroha 3342 - www.mpdc.govt.nz

A
Morrinsville & Te Aroha 07 884 0060 - Matamaia 07 881 9050 - Fax 07 884 8865 %(’fgtgm

# saGLoaal



Building Work
The following building work is authorised by this building consent:

Project type: Alterations to

Proposed work: Metro Tiny Rad Woodfire
Intended use: Ancillary

Value of work: $2,000.00

Intended life: >50 years

This building consent is issued under section 51 of the Building Act 2004. This
building consent does not relieve the owner of the building (or proposed building) of
any duty or responsibility under any other Act relating to or affecting the building (or
proposed building).

This building consent also does not permit the construction, alteration, demolition, or
removal of the building (or proposed building) if that construction, alteration,
demoilition, or removal would be in breach of any other Act.

This Building Consent is subject to the following conditions:
On Site Inspections

Listed below are the inspections that are required for this project. Should further
inspections or extra time beyond that estimated be required, you will be invoiced
accordingly.

The inspections required are:

Final Inspection

Compliance Schedule
A compliance schedule is not required for the building.

Person Rhiannon Campbell

(RN =221

Signature

Position Customer Services Advisor

On behalf of Matamata-Piako District Council

Date Building Consent Issued 23/02/2016

BLD 2/1.22 Version 13/10/2014
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Code Compliance Certificate No. 2016.4599

Section 95, Building Act 2004

The Building
Street address of building:

Legal description of land where building is located:
Rating unit number:

Building name:

Location of building within site/block number:
Level/unit number:

Current, lawfully established, use:

Year first constructed:
The Owner

Name of owner:;
Mailing address:

Street Address/Registered Office:

Phone number: Landline: 07 888 2728
Daytime: 07 888 2728

Facsimile Number: N/A

Email address: N/A

Website: N/A

4042 State Highway 29 RD 3
Matamata 3473

Lot: 2 DPS: 23175
05321/528.00

N/A

N/A

N/A

Detached Dwelling
(Occupancy - 4)

1950s

Mr Gavin Taylor & Mrs Kim Taylor
4042 State Highway 29

RD 3

Matamata 3473

4042 State Highway 29 RD 3
Matamata

Mobile: N/A

After Hours: N/A

First point of contact for communications with the Council/building consent authority:

Plumb.Co (2004) Limited
PO Box 299
Matamata 3440

Phone number: Landline: 07 888 8147 Mobile: 027 4920616
Daytime: 07 888 8147 After Hours: N/A

Facsimile Number:  N/A

Email address: N/A

Website: N/A

Building Work

Building consent number:  2016.4599

Project: Metro Tiny Rad Woodfire

Issued by: Matamata-Piako District Council

£
-
»
B
-
g
3

Te Aroha 3342
Matamata 07 881 9050

35 Kenrick Street PO Box 266
Morrinsville & Te Aroha 07 884 0060

WWw.Im pdc.govt.nz

P

Duality
S0 9001

& SAIGLOTAL

Fax: 07 884 8865




matamata
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district council

Code Compliance
The building consent authority named below is satisfied, on reasonable grounds,
that-

a) the building work complies with the building consent

Signature: 78 T e,

Name: "Norm Badon ()

Position: Building Control Manager

On behalf of: Matamata-Piako District Council

Date: 17 March 2016

BLD-4/1.7 Issue 4 25/05/11

Auth Ref: BC_CCC2004

35 Kenrick Street PO’ Box 266 Te Aroha 3342  www.mpdc.govt.nz

Morrinsville & Te Aroha 07 884 0060 Matamata 07 881 9050  Fax:07 884 8865 %33301
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Certificates of Acceptance

The certificates of acceptance provisions in the Building Act 2004 came into force on
31 March 2005.

A certificate of acceptance was a new tool in the Building Act 2004. It can be used in
situations where work has been done without a building consent, or where a building
consent authority cannot issue a code compliance certificate.

A certificate of acceptance has some similarities to a code compliance certificate in
that it will provide some verification for a building owner/future building owner that
part or all of certain building work carried out complies with the Building Code.
Certificates of acceptance are based on the Code at the time the application is made
rather than what was in place at the time a building consent was granted, should
have been applied for, or when the work was actually carried out.

None known.

Has Work Been Exempt from Building Consent?

None known.

Requisitions, orders, notice to fix, notification of earthquake prone,
dangerous or insanitary building?

None held on file.




Certificates and Schedules:

Buildings containing certain safety and essential systems, known as specified
systems, require a compliance schedule. These specified systems ensure a building
is safe and healthy for members of the public to enter, occupy or work in. The
building owner must ensure continued effective operation of those features and
systems and sign an annual building warrant of fitness.

Under the Building Act 2004, all buildings other than single residential buildings will
require a compliance schedule and annual warrant of fitness if they contain any of
the following:

e automatic systems for fire suppression (e.g. sprinkler system)

automatic or manual emergency warning systems for fire or other dangers
electromagnetic or automatic doors or window (e.g. doors or windows that close
on fire alarm activation)

emergency lighting systems

escape route pressurisation systems

riser mains for use by fire systems

automatic back-flow preventers connected to a potable water supply

lifts, escalators, travelators or other systems for moving people or goods within
buildings

mechanical ventilation or air-conditioning systems

building maintenance units providing access to exterior and interior walls of
buildings

laboratory fume cupboards

audio loops or other assistive listening systems

smoke control systems

emergency power systems for signs relating to a system or feature specified for
any of the above systems or features.

No record of these systems on this property.

Information concerning any certificate issued by a building certifier pursuant
to the Building Act 1991 or the Building Act 2004:

None known.

Information which has been notified to the territorial authority by any network
utility operator pursuant to the Building Act 1991 or the Building Act 2004

None known.



Swimming/Spa Pool

Because Matamata-Piako District Council is required to enforce government
legislation regarding the fencing of swimming pools, we have to maintain a register of
all pools within the District that are deeper than 400mm. We therefore ask all pool
owners to notify the Council of their pool/s and — in the case of a new pool — we ask
that fencing details are shown on a building consent application.

No Record of a Swimming/Spa Pool on this property.



Frequently asked Building Questions

What if a LIM shows that no records are held by the Council but there is
some works or building on the property?

A Land Information Memorandum (LIM) identifies the information held by the Council
concerning any building consent or permit for existing buildings or structures. In
some cases however, the Council’s records may be incomplete, and there is a
building in existence. The absence of Council’s records for building permits or
consents may mean any of the following:

The building was erected without a permit or consent
The Council no longer holds a record of the permit (past bylaws allowed for
some records to be discarded after 10 years from the date of issue)

¢ The property was in the ownership of the Crown when the building was
constructed and did not therefore require a permit.

What if | buy a property that has an existing building without any
building consent or permit?

If building work has been carried out without a permit or building consent then there
is no authority under the Building Act 2004 or any prior building legislation to
retrospectively issue a building consent for the work. The Building Act 2004 provides
that a Certificate of Acceptance may be issued where work has been done without a
building consent. A Certificate of Acceptance will provide some verification for a
building owner/future building owner that part or all of certain work carried out
complies with the Building Code. A Certificate of Acceptance may only be issued in
relation to building work carried out after 1 July 1991.

For buildings erected prior to 1 July 1991, without any building permit or for which
Council holds no records, then Council is generally unlikely to take any action against
the current owners of that building unless the building is dangerous or insanitary in
terms of the Building Act 2004 or the provisions to the Health Act 1956. This
assumes that the building complies in all other respects with other statutory
requirements.

For work undertaken after 1 July 1991, for which the Council holds no record, it is
likely that the building work was carried out without consent. If so, the property owner
and the person who carried out the work may have contravened the relevant building
legislation and enforcement action may be taken at the Council’s discretion. If
purchasers of properties require a report on a building they should engage a qualified
builder or designer to inspect the building and provide the report. The Council is
happy to put a copy of this report on the property file.

What type of work needs a building consent?

Basic building, such as laying a patio or installing kitchen cupboards, does not
require a building consent, but most more complicated household projects do.

If you are considering building or plumbing work, you should contact Council.

For more information, visit the Building Act 2004 website: www.building.govt.nz

17



Section 6: Weathertight Homes Resolution Service

The matters which shall be included in a LIM are:

(ea) Information notified to the territorial authority under section 124 of the
Weathertight Homes Resolution Services Act 2006...

Watertight Homes Information:

‘Weather tightness’ is the term used to describe the resistance of a building to the
weather.

Weather tightness is not necessarily waterproofing, but rather ensuring against
undue dampness inside buildings and damage to building elements as a result of this
moisture. Since the mid 1990s, a considerable number of houses have been built
using methods that won’t withstand the weather conditions in New Zealand and
therefore will not comply with the New Zealand Building Code. When it rains, some
houses are leaking because of problems involving design and installation of
materials. In some cases the materials themselves have been used inappropriately.

Is there a water tightness notification on file?

No record of watertight home notification held on file.

18



Section 7: Planning

The matters which shall be included in a LIM are:

(f) Information relating to the use to which that land may be put and
conditions attached to that use

(g) Information which, in terms of any other Act, has been notified to the
territorial authority by any statutory organization having the power to
classify land or buildings for any purpose...

Matamata-Piako Operative District Plan 2005

Our District Plan became Operative on 25 July 2005.

The District Plan provides a way for the Council and residents of Matamata-Piako
District to achieve integrated management of the effects of the use, development,
and protection of the district's natural and physical resources.

The plan is written under the provisions of the Resource Management Act 1991, in
accordance with the Council’s functions in Section 31 and duties in Section 32, to
promote the social and economic well-being of the community, whilst providing for
the sustainable management of natural and physical resources, by undertaking
statutory regulatory functions.

You can view the full Operative District Plan online: www.mpdc.govt.nz
- (Policies & Plans / Operative District Plan)

Zoning:

Rural — This zone allows for rural development providing for general farming
activities — see attached Planning Map.

Additional overlays:

None known.
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Proposed plan changes:
Is this property subject to any proposed plan changes?

The Matamata-Piako District Council is in the early stages of preparing a plan
change to the District Plan, which seeks to update the District Plan provisions
for papakainga development (PC54). The aim is to ensure that the District Plan
provides an enabling framework for quality papakdinga development that
supports the social, cultural and economic wellbeing of tangata whenua.

At the moment the District Plan has not identified the areas for papakainga
development. This means that any land in the Rural Zone and in the Rural
Residential Zone could potentially be affected by the plan change. For more
information please email our policy planner on: jsilva@mpdc.govt.nz

Plan Change 54 is on hold at the moment due to Covid -19.




Resource Consents
Land Use consents:

RCN 0105 to operate scenic boat trips and fishing trips on the Waihou River
granted 25.03.1996.

Conditional Use Consent to subdivide property into 2 lots granted 05.05.1976.

Subdivision consents:

None known.

Requisitions:

None known.

Scheduled sites:

This site has the following buildings, objects or places classified as historical, natural
beauty or waahi tapu sites:

None known.

Significant Natural Features

Significant Natural Features are significant areas of indigenous vegetation such as
stands of native trees, areas of native bush or wetlands. Significant Natural Features
in the district are assessed using eleven criteria, which are listed in the MPDC
Operative District Plan (District Plan).

Significant Natural Features have either, been scheduled in the District Plan,
protected through covenants and/or identified through ecological assessments. The
District Plan includes mechanisms for their protection and preservation.

None known.

Designations:
The site has the following designations/other:

Subject property borders State Highway 29 (see attached planning map).

There are certain restrictions on vehicular access from state highways. To
enquire about these restrictions contact New Zealand Transport Agency on
(07) 958 7220 or write to them:

New Zealand Transport Agency

PO Box 973

Hamilton 3240




S G Bigwood

TE AROHA
In reply please quote: RCN 0105

11 April 1996

CR & J R McKenney
¢/- Postal Delivery Centre
TE POI

Dear Sir/Madam

DECISION ON RESOURCE CONSENT - REVIEW OF CONDITIONS : RCN
0105 C R & J R MCKENNEY, TAURANGA ROAD, MATAMATA

At its meeting held on 3 April 1996 the Regulatory and Planning Committee reviewed
the conditions of the above resource consent.

The following is the text of Council's resolution:-

"That the Matamata-Piako District Council hereby confirms that a review of conditions
for resource consent RCN 0105 has been undertaken in accordance with condition 12 of
that consent and that upon review condition 12 is to be deleted and replaced with the
following condition:

12. That the Matamata-Piako District Council may review the conditions of this
consent at any time to deal with any adverse effects on the environment which
may arise as a result of the exercise of this resource consent. g

It is brought to your attention that pursuant to Section 120 of the Resource Management
Act 1991, the applicant or consent holder may within 15 working days of notice of

Council's decision being received, appeal to the Planning Tribunal against the whole or
any part of Council's decision on the the review of conditions.

Yours faithfully

S G Bigwood
PLANNER

SGB:RMF

Computer [D: OM051823SGB



Date: 25 March 1996 _? ‘ca

Folder Ref: RCN 0105 é? \‘\

Computer ID: RP050120SGB /(\’ ¥ matcl mata
piako
district council

Report to: Regulatory and Planning Committee
By: S G Bigwood, Planner

REVIEW OF CONSENT CONDITIONS
PURSUANT TO SECTION 128 OF THE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT 1991

SUMMARY

Consent was sought to operate scenic boat trips and fishing trips on the Waihou River
in 1993. The consent was granted subject to a review condition.

In reviewing the consent, it was found that the conditions are appropriate to the
operation and should remain. Conditions of consent not complied with can be
monitored as part of Councils separate monitoring strategy.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Matamata-Piako District Council hereby confirms that a review of conditions
for resource consent RCN 0105 has been undertaken in accordance with condition 12 of
that consent and that upon review condition 12 is to be deleted and replaced with the
following condition:

12. That the Matamata-Piako District Council may review the conditions of this
consent at any time to deal with any adverse effects on the environment which
may arise as a result of the exercise of this resource consent.

1.0 RESOURCE CONSENT

C R & J R McKenney, application for a non-complying activity.

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 An application was received by Council on 3 November 1993 for consent to
operate scenic boat trips and fishing trips on the Waihou River. Full details of
the proposal are described below as follows:

"The applicant operates from a jetty on the Tauranga Road property of P G &
D J Prestcott. The scenic boat trips include a half day trip viewing wildlife
and scenery or a night trip through a two kilometre reach of canyons full of
glow worms. The trout fishing trips will aim to take fisherman into areas of
the river inaccessible by foot.



2.2

2.3

- Page 2 -

The scenic trips will be run from 8.00am to 12 noon and 1.00pm to 5.00pm.
The glow worm trips will start an hour before dark. Any trout fishing trips
will run from first light until 8.00am.

The applicant operates a 14 foot glass over ply open boat powered by a 25 hp
outhoard motor. The boat is capable of accommodating three (3) passengers
and the operator. The boat is equipped with life jackets, flares, fire
extinguisher, and first aid kit.

The boat will only be operating at slow speeds during the trips so that the
customers may fully appreciate the scenery and/or glow worms, and because
the boat is powered by an outboard motor thereby requiring much greater care
by the operator to ensure it is travelling in water of an acceptable depth. "

The application was publicly notified in the Matamata Chronicle on 4
November 1993 and submissions closed on 3 December 1993.

Three (3) submissions in opposition to the proposal were received from:

- Auckland/Waikato Fish & Game Council
- GS&M A Yeend
- Matamata Freshwater Anglers' Club

In general, the submissions are in favour of the proposal but only if a number
of issues are addressed and/or adequately resolved to ensure that any adverse
effects on the environment will be minor.” Those issued raised are as follows:

- What type of craft and propulsion system is to be used?

- Boat speed to be limited.

- Fishing resource, particularly the Waiomou Stream, to be protected.
- Protection of wildlife and farm stock from people and noise.

- Removal of rubbish.

- Boat safety and equipment to be satisfactory.

- Protection of river banks from erosion.

One (1) submission of support was received from the Matamata Community
Board.

The Regulatory and Planning Committee considered the application and
submissions thereto at its meeting held on 22 December 1993. The following
is the text of the Committee's resolution:

"That pursuant to Section 105 of the Resource Management Act 1991, the
Matamata-Piako District Council grants its consent to C R & J R McKenney to
operate scenic boat and fishing trips on the Waihou River, for the following
reasons and subject to the conditions listed below:

- Any actual effects on the environment as a result of the proposal will be
minor.
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The proposal will maintain the amenity values and quality of the
environment.

The proposal is based upon exceptional abnormal circumstances which are
not provided for in the Transitional District Plan.  Allowing this
application will not, therefore, affect public confidence that the
Transitional District Plan is being administered in a consistent and
coherent manner.

Conditions of Consent

1.

That the boat be licensed by Council under the guidelines of the Maritime
Safety Authority on an annual basis and shall include:

- the maximum number of persons which the boat can safely carry, i.e.
Jfour adults including the driver.

- the reach limits of the Waihou River which the boat is permitted to
ply, being from the Tauranga Road bridge to the confluence with
Waihou River and Waiomou Stream.

- the maximum speed which the boat is permitted to travel shall be
twelve knots.

(a) Two oars or paddles of sufficient size to maintain control in
the case of engine failure in a motor boat.

(b) A rudder or steering gear either separate from or incorporated
with the propelling motor.

(c) One baler, one painter, two plugs for each drain plug hole (if
fitted).

(d) One suitable fire extinguisher.

(e) One life-jacket of a type approved by the Standards
Association of New Zealand (NZS 5823 : 1982) should be

provided for each person on board.

1] One lifebuoy or rescue quoit with suitable length of buoyant
line attached.

(g) A radio telephone or mobile telephone.
(h) A first aid kit.

That the boat undergo and pass the following standard suitability test at
the time of licensing:

The boat, when empty of persons and provisions, but otherwise ready for
its intended use, shall be capable of supporting one adult standing on the
gunwale at the lowest point, without submerging the edge. For the
purposes of this test a standard adult is assumed to weigh approximately
80 kgs.



10.
11.
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That the person in command of a licensed boat shall hold a local
launchman's licence endorsed for the licensed boat and its playing limits
issued by the Maritime Safety Authority or such other appropriate
qualification of a higher standard issued by that Authority. Details of
equivalent certificates may be found in the Shipping (Manning of
Restricted Limit Ships) Regulations 1986.

That the number of boat trips, number of passengers carried and time
trips undertaken be logged each day for the purposes of monitoring the
activity and that results be forwarded to Council every three (3) months
or at any other time requested by Council.

That the noise level from the watercraft shall not exceed the following at
or within the boundary of any rural land use zone:

At all times - 45 dBA equivalent Ldn
8.00pm to 6.00am on any day - 60 dBA Lmax

The noise level shall be measured and assessed in accordance with the
requirements of NZS 6802:1991 (Assessment of Environmental Sound)
and NZS 6805:1992 (Airport Noise Management and Land Use
Planning). The noise shall be measured with a level meter complying
with the International Standard IEC 651 (1979): Sound Level Meters,
Type 1.

That a land use consent be obtained from the Waikato Regional Council,
if necessary, for the launching ramp. Alternatively written confirmation
Jfrom the Waikato Regional Council stating that no land use consent is
required be submitted to Council.

That a detailed plan of tkat reach of the Waihou River between the
Tauranga Road Bridge and the confluence with the Waiomou Stream be
submitted to Council which identifies any proposed landing areas. All
landing areas are to be approved by the landowner.

That all rubbish be disposed of in suitable containers with appropriate
lids and removed from the river banks.

That toilet facilities suitably sited be provided near the assembly point to
the satisfaction of the Council's Environmental Health Officer.

That five (5) parking spaces be provided and maintained on site.

That all on site parking, manoeuvring and access areas be constructed
and maintained at all times of an all weather dust free surface.

Note: An all weather dust free surface can be attained by constructing
the areas of a 100mm thick metal base (the metal to be GAP40 or
equivalent) and then dressed with a 20mm layer of AP20.
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12.  That the conditions be reviewed within six (6) months from the date of
this consent in accordance with Sections 128 and 129 of the Resource
Management Act 1991."

STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS

In accordance with Section 131 (Matters to be Considered in Review) those
matters in Section 104, whether the activity allowed by the consent will
continue to be viable after change, and the manner in which the consent has
been used, are to be assessed by the review process.

ASSESSMENT

On 14 February 1996 the site was inspected and Mr McKenney interviewed.
Further clarification of issues were undertaken via telephone conversation on 22
March 1996.

Conditions of consent 1, 2 and 3 were imposed by the Committee after
considering the Maritime Safety Authority's paper entitled "Requirements Jor
Launches and Boats not Exceeding 6 metres in Overall Length.” ‘

This document has now been reviewed and adopted. The paper is now entitled
"Guidelines for Launches and Boats not Exceeding 6 metres in Overall Length. "
A review of this document has revealed that other than the change in title, the
content has remained generally unchanged. The conditions therefore remain
relevant today as they did when they were imposed.

Conditions 1 - 4 (inclusive) were imposed with respect to the glow worm trips.
A lack of customers, coupled with the (unrelated) damage to the boat meant that
an evaluation of compliance with these conditions was not possible. However,
it is again the assessment here that the conditions are necessary and appropriate.
With recent boating accidents to the forefront of our national news, safety
considerations can not be ignored.

Condition 5 was imposed after the Committee had considered the Regional
Noise Control Office of the Department of Health's "Guidelines for Noise from
Watercraft (1993)". No revision of these guidelines have been processed.

No complaints with respect to noise have been received by Council in relation
to the Applicants activity. I was unable to measure the noise level of the
activity but suggest the noise level would appear to be appropriate, especially
given the fragile/pristine environment which is the glow warm habitat.

Confirmation from the Waikato Regional Council was received with respect to
condition 6 (i.e. no land use consent is required for the launching ramp).
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Condition 7 requires the Applicant to submit a detailed plan of the stretch of
river plyed and to identify all landing places. No such plan has been received
by Council. The Applicant has, however, confirmed that all landowners have
been approached and verbal consent given. I have spoken to a number of the
landowners who have confirmed this action.

No complaints have been received by Council with respect to trespassing.
Complaints have however been received with respect to the disposal of rubbish.
In following up on those complaints, there was no evidence to suggest that the
rubbish was left from the Applicants operation. This review is nonetheless an
appropriate time to remind the Applicants that all rubbish should be removed
from the river banks and that it is their responsibility as guides to ensure that
their clients also act responsibly.

Conditions 9, 10 and 11 have not been met. In respect of this non-compliance,
it is important that a toilet be provided. This needs actioning.

The carparking and access are, however, sufficient for the level of activity
currently being experienced.

The conditions remain an integral part of the consent and should not be deleted.
If the operation becomes more regular and numbers of clients increase, off-road
access and parking will become a very important component of the Application.

4.3 The Applicants applied for consent to establish and operate fishing trips and
sightseeing tours in late 1993 because the law regarding on-surface water
activities at that time required them to do so. Since that time, the Resource
Management (Transitional) Regulations 1994 have replaced Section 417A of the
Resource Management Act.

The effect of the regulation is that unless an activity is specifically controlled,
restricted or prohibited in a District Plan or Proposed District Plan deemed to
be constituted under Section 373 of the Act or until a District Plan prepared
under the first schedule to the Act provides otherwise, Section 9 (1) and (2) of
the Act on the use of the surface of lakes and rivers do not apply. The
Transitional District Plan (Matamata County Section) contains no such
provisions, the Applicants could, if they were establishing their business today,
do so without first obtaining a resource consent.

The Applicants have been made aware of the law change. They have made it
quite clear however that they wish to retain their consent.

5.0 CONCLUSION

Generally the consent has been used in accordance with the intention for which
consent was sought and in compliance with the conditions upon which consent
was granted.

Report Prepared by: Approved for Submission by:
. /' & '. -
/"//(5//;7/.&*»/ 2 " //

S G Bigwood P J Rolf;
PLANNER DISTRICT PLANNER



COPY for information to:- 27/8/104

Branch Manager, Mr, R, Roberts,

Valuation Department, COUNTY BUILDING INSPECTOR ,
P.0, Box 9347,

HAMILTON NORTH

19¢h May, 1976,

Messrs, Schofield, Metersen & Gould,
P.0, Rox 43,
MATAMALA

Dear Sirs,
Town and Country Planning -
Matamata County District Scheme -
Application for (Conditional Use -
G,V, tCobham,

with reference to previous correspondence
and further to the hearing conducted on 5th May, 1976
(at which you appeared with your abovenumed client),
I have to advise that at its maeting held vesterday
the Council rasolved as follows:-

"fhat tha application by G,V, Cobhum for
consent to the subdivision of the property dascribed
as Part Lot 1 N,P,S, 1114 situated on State Highway
No, 29 at Ie _Poi to provide two lots (lot 1 having an
area of 911m2 and IoL 2 having an urea of 1220m2)
as residentiul sites us 4 Conditional Use under the
Matamats County District Planning Scheme, be approved
subjmct to the following conditions:-

(1) Iot 1 Lo be amalgumuted with Lot 1 D,P,S,
2008 and held in one certificate of title.

(2) The balance area to be amalgumated with Part
Lot 1 D, P, 11781 and held in ons certificuate
of title,

(3) No further entrinces to the State Highway

will be sermitted except with the consent
of the (ounty “nginaer and the Resident
“nginear, Ministry of Works and Davelopment,

(4) Ihe rear houndury of lot 2 to be no closer
than 2m to any accessory huilding sither on
Lot 2 or the balance area,

(5) Fxisting outbuildings on the proposed Lot 2
and Pt, LoL 1 to be upgraded to the satis-
faction of the County PRuilding Inspector or
else demolished,

(o) Septic [anks and ussociated drainage to be
confined within the lot which it serves,

(7) The supply of water to be to the satisfaction
of the County FPngineer.

Yours faithfully,

W.J. McBurney,
COUNTY CLERK

peri
WIRsDC




MATAMATA COUNTY COUNCIL

PROCEEDINGS OF HEARING OF SUBMISSION to the application
b G,V, Cobham for consent to the subdivision of the property
described as Part lot 1 D,P,S, 1114 situated on State Highway
No. 29 at Te Poi to provide two Lots (Lat 1 having an area of
911m2 and Lot 2 having an area of 1220m“) as residential sites
as a Conditional Use under the Matamata County District Planning
Scheme, held in the Council Chambers, Tirau, at 10,30 a,m, on
Wednesday, 5th May, 19076,

Present: Councillors AW, Temm (Chairman), J.E,
Bennett, C,H, Cochrane, P,D, Judd and
I.C. MacKenzie,

In Attendance: County Clerk, County Engineer and County
Planning Officer,

Messrs, W.B, Gould (Counsel), G.V., Cobham
C.V, Cobham and D.B. Johnston (Sunny Park-
Hinuera Co-op. Dairy Co, Ltd,) appeared in
support of the application,

The Chairman read his Introductory
Statement as follows:-

The purpose of this Hearing is to consider submissions to
the application by G,V, Cobham for consent to the subdivision of
the property described as Part Lot 1 D.P.,S, 1114 situated on
State Highway No. 29 at Te Poi to provide two Lots (Lot 1 having
an area of 911m? and Lot 2 having an area of 1220m2) as residential
sites as a Conditional Use under the Matamata County District
Planning Scheme,

The Regulations stipulate the procedure to be followed by
the Applicant in the way of advertising the proposal and the
notification of persons likely to be affected, This has been
complied with and the requisite Statutory Declaration has been
received from the Solicitors acting for the applicant,

No objections to the proposal have been received,
This is a properly constituted meeting of a Committee of
the Matamata County Council which will hear the Applicant who

wishes to make submissions,

Messrs, G.,V. Cobham, C,V, Cobham and D.B, Johnston were
sworn in,

Mr, Gould called Mr, G.V, Cobham,

Mr, Gould read Mr, Cobham's submissions as follows:-

1, THE 13 acre block is now all that is left of the original
family farm, I have lived on this farm all my life., I have been
living in the present house occupied by me since 1948: T built

the house when I got married.

2, I am now retired, aged 63 years, I have been receiving
the pension since age 60, I was farming, but I worked for the
Sunny Park-Hinuera Co-operative Dairy Company Limited off and on
for five or six years, up until about 18 months ago, My savings
are minimal, I do have some life insurance, and my wife and I own
a Hillman Minx motor car valued at approximately $1,000,00,

Apart from those items, and the 13 acre block with house, we have

no other assets of any significance,
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3. MY wife and I are the only occupants of the house. We
would not like having to move after all these years, and we
would not want to live in town.

R I am anxious that the section should be kept as small
as permissible, I want to have a small area so that I can
maintain it adequately, As I get on in years, no doubt it will
become important to me to have a compact section, If the section
is too large I would have to get a couple of sheep in to keep the
grass down,

5. THE Dairy Company does not want to buy the house from me,
but it does want the balance of my 13 acres, Although I have been

advised that the Dairy Company does not want the house in the near
future and has no long term plan for it, in the agreement for sale
and purchase I signed with the Dairy Company on 5th November, 1975,
I have given the right of first refusal to the Dairy Company in the
event of my wanting to sell the property,

6, I am advised that the County Planning Officer has
recommended that the septic tank and associated drainage be confined
within my own section, At the present moment, the septic tank
soakhole is situated just beyond the existing fence line, which is
the eastern boundary shown on the plan of subdivision submitted to
Council, The septic tank itself is situated within the fence line,
As stated above, I am anxious to keep the section as small as
possible, but if necessary I would agree to the eastern boundary
being extended by six feet to encompass the septic tank soakhole,
The soakhole has a concrete cover and is easily located,

7. I am aware that the County Planning Officer has recommended
that the existing outbuildings on my proposed house section and on
the land to be acquired by the Dairy Company be upgraded to the
satisfaction of the County Building Inspector or else demolished,
Attached hereto and marked with the letter "A" is a sketch plan
showing the location of buildings in relation to the boundaries of
Lot 2 as defined on the plan of subdivision submitted to Council,
The shed marked B has already been demolished by me, and I am at
present in the course of clearing away the timber, The hay-barn
and poultry shed marked C will be demolished by me in due course,
This may be after the land has been transferred to the Dairy
Company, I am unable to say exactly when the haybarn and poultry
shed marked C will be demolished, but I will get on to it as soon
as my health and other considerations will allow, I wish to retain
the garage marked D, I am in the course of upgrading this building:
already I have re-sheathed two of the walls with corrugated iron,
and T have iron to complete the building, The aluminium on the
roof will have to be replaced at a later date, when time and money
allow, At this stage, I do not contemplate doing any other work
to upgrade the garage., The dairy shed marked E is not required by
myself or by the Dairy Company as a dairy shed, but in the corner
marked X there is a water pump which provides water to my house,

It is a term of the contract made by me with the dairy company on
5th November 1975 that I continue to have the use of this water
pump {(which pump remains my property) after the land has been
transferred to the Dairy Company, This pump requires housing,
and so the cowshed yards and portion of the cowshed will be
demolished, in due course, but portion of the shed itself will be
remodelled to act as a pump house,

8, T am aware that the County Planning Officer has
recommended that the rear boundary of my house section be no
closer than three metres to any accessory building referred to in
the above paragraph. I submit that now I have demolished the shed
marked B that the rear boundary of my house section can be as
defined on the plan of subdivision submitted to Council, That
boundary is more than three metres from the near edge of building
D, The distance between the near sides of buildings D and E is
approximately 8 metres. The near edge of building C is slightly
in excess of three metres from the western boundary of Lot 2 as
defined on the plan of subdivision,
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Mr. Cobham stood down,

Mr, Gould called Mr, C.,V, Cobham,
Mr, Gould read Mr, Cobham's submissions as follows:-

1, I am one of the owners of the residential site being
Lot 1 Deposited Plan S, 2608 (Certificate of Title Volume 1105
Folio 107). The property is settled as a Joint Family Home upon

my wife and myself,

2, WE have lived in this house for five years, It was my
grandfather's house originally, and although it passed out of
Cobham ownership for a while, it is now back in the family,

3. FOR some time I have felt that the section in which the
house is situated is too small, T would like to be able to put
in further gardens and to landscape the area, I feel this would
make the house look more attractive, particularly from the road,

4. I want to put a bore down, to ensure a private water
supply, but I am faced with the problem about where to put it,
Every site would be too close to the house and to the septic tank,
My section therefore needs to be enlarged to accommodate such a
bore,

5, I hope that before long I will be able to build on to
the house, At the present time it is effectively only a one bed-
room house, and I hope to add on two further rooms, I would of
course in due course have to apply for a building permit, and that
would be the subject of a separate application, However, the
increased area of the house would reduce the area of the grounds
around it,

6, MY present section is only 911 square metres, and being
less than 1,000 square metres this is very small for a residential
section located in the country,

Mr, Cobham answered questions as follows:-

1, The present water supply to his dwelling was by way of
roof supply.

2r. He was not able to put down a bore,

3. He can only extend his dwelling to the rear of the
property,

4, The shed on the property is on skids and can be moved,

Mr, Cobham stood down,
Mr, Gould called Mr, Johnston.
Mr, Gould read Mr, Johnston's submissions as follows:-

These Submissions are made by Douglas Blyth Johnston of
Matamata, Company Manager,

1, I am the Manager of the Sunny Park-Hinuera Co-operative
Dairy Company Limited, and am duly authorised to make these
Submissions before Council,

2, THE Company wishes to purchase from Mr, G.V., Cobham the
Applicant the balance of Lot 1 Deposited Plan S,1114, having an
area of approximately 5,30 hectares, and it is therefore an
interested party in this application, The agreement made between
Mr, G,V, Cobham as Vendor and the Dairy Company as Purchaser dated
5th November, 1975 states that if this application is refused in
full, the agreement to purchase Mr, Cobham's land will be voidﬂ 75
and shall lapse altogether,

4.
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3. THE Dairy Company already owns certain lands in this
area and attached hereto and marked with the letter "A" is a
sketch plan showing the location of the Dairy Company's present
holding, with particular relation to the situation of Mr, G.,V,
Cobham's "13 acre" block, It is apparent from that plan that
the Dairy Company is the obvious purchaser for this 13 acre
block of land, as the Dairy Company already owns land on all
three sides,

4. THE Dairy Company uses its present farm land containing
approximately 128 acres (that is the 42 acre and the 86 acre blocks
shown on the attached nlan) for effluent disposal and farming,

It is intended that when the effluent disposal scheme to be
described more fully shortly is in full operation the farm land
will be used to milk 60 cows and graze approximately 120 heifers,

A man will be employed to tend to those farming activities, and
also to move the reticulation pipes. The Dairy Company has no |
desire to own farm land, and to indulge in farming activities for
the sake of farming alone, but it owns this land merely as a way
of disposing of effluent produced from its business operations, ‘

5. AT the moment the Dairy Company has a temporary right to
use the Waioumu Stream for the disposal of effluent, but this
temporary right is the subject of an appeal by an objector, The
Dairy Company has therefore speeded up its plans for the alter-
native scheme of disposal of effluent over farm land., A sprinkler
system will be used to spread effluent to act as a manure, evenly
over the pasture land, The necessary reticulation and tanks have
been installed already on the 128 acreé: farm, but the quantity of
effluent being produced could not all be disposed of on the 128
acres, The concentration would be too great, and instead of up-
grading the pasture, the@ffluent would be detrimental to it, It
is therefore necessary for the effluent to be spread over a
greater area than the 128 acres already owned, For these reasons,
the Dairy Company wishes to acquire the remainder of Mr, G,V,
Cobham's 13 acre block,

Q. IF the Dairy Company is restricted to the disposal of
effluent on 128 acres only, it would be necessary for the effluent
to be mechanically and/or manually spread elsewhere, on a different
site altogether, and this would almost certainly involve the
expensive procedures of carting whey away by tanker,

7. MR, G,V. Cobham's house, situated on the 13 acre block,
is of no use to the Dairy Company. The Dairy Company has a farm

house on the 806 acre portion of its farm, and the Company has
sufficient accommodation for its present labour force along State
Highway 27, as indicated on the attached plan, Besides that
factor, Mr, G,V, Cobham's dwelling is probably not suitable for
use as accommodation for the Dairy Company's labour force, and the
dwelling would need extensive capital expenditure to make it so,
The Dairy Company believes that if Mr, G.V, Cobham is allowed to
subdivide his house and section, that the house will not be the
start of another housing settlement, at least not at the instigation
of the Dairy Company, as the Dairy Company already has sufficient
room for development and expansaion of its housing in the area
marked D on the attached plan,

8. THE Sunny Park-Hinuera Co-Operative Dairy Company Limited
is now a sizable Company, processing in excess of 4 million
kilograms of milkfat per annum, The Company needs a greater area
of land than it already owns in which to dispose of all effluent
in an acceptable manner, The Dairy Company does not wish to be put

T3 O
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to the extra capital expenditure in acquiring Mr, G,V, Cobham's
house as well as his land, as that would be extra expenditure
with no return to the Company, The Company is quite prepared
that the land to be acquired from G.V, Cobham should be
amalgamated with portion of its other lands adjoining the 13 acre
block, It is noted that the County Planning Officer has
recommended that the area to be acquired be amalgamated with part
Lot 1 Deposited Plan 11781, which is the land in Certificate of
Title Volume 19B Folio 1187 shown on the plan attached, With
respect, the Company would prefer that the land to be acquired be
amalgamated with the land on the western side, the 86 acre block,
being the land in Certificate of Title Volume 1021 Folio 13 (part
Lot 2 Deposited Plan 11542), Thle reason for this is that the 13
acre block more properly belongs with the 86 acres in view of the
geographical relationship of the two, Between the 42 acre block
and the 86 acre block there is a Catchment Board Drain, lying at
the bottom of a deep gully and this borders the 13 acre block as
well, The drain is shown marked C on the attached plan,

Mr. Johnston outlined buildings on the Company's property
and the Company's policy of re-siting of houses in/Selected housing
area,

He stated that the suggested amalgamation condition would
not be any embarrassment to the Dairy Company.

The Hearing concluded.
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Section 8: Other consent, certificate, notice, order, or
requisition
The matters which shall be included in a LIM are:
(d) Information concerning any consent, certificate, notice, order, or
requisition affecting the land or any building on the land previously issued
by the territorial authority (whether under the Building Act 1991, the
Building Act 2004, or any other Act)
(g) Information which, in terms of any other Act, has been notified to the

territorial authority by any statutory organisation having the power to
classify land or buildings for any purpose...

Hazardous Substances

None known

Licences

Certificate of Registration/Licencing Issued

No current Health Registration Certificates on record for this property.

Liquor Licencing

No current Liquor Licences (On/Off/Special) on record for this property.




Environmental Health

Is this property subject to a cleansing order?

The inclusion of information about houses where there has been contamination by a
P Lab operation. If Council has been notified by the police about the potential
contamination the Environmental Health Officer will issue a cleansing order on the
property under the Health Act 1956.

None on file.

Is this property subject to a closing order?

Environmental Health Officer may also issue orders pursuant to Section 42 of the
Health Act 1956, this will happen where a dwelling is insanitary and likely to cause
harm to human health, or because of overcrowding.

None on file.

Is there any information known to the Environmental Health Officer regarding
the supply of water by the owner?

If the land is supplied with water by the owner of the land, Council must provide any
information the territorial authority has about the supply (under Section 44 (bb)

LGOIMA).

None on file.

Other Notifications

Road Frontage Permits?

No current authority to Graze Road Frontage Permits on record for this
property.

Requisition, Notice, Orders, Other - MPDC

Not relevant to this property.

Requisition, Notice, Orders, Other — other statutory organisation

Is there any information which, in terms of any other Act, has been notified to the

territorial authority by any statutory organisation having the power to classify land or
buildings for any purpose?

Not relevant to this property.




Section 9: Refuse Information

Kerbside Collection:

Kerbside collection for the property is: Not Available

Refuse Transfer Stations and Recycling Centres

The district has Refuse Transfer Stations and Recycling Centres at Matamata,
Morrinsville and Waihou. Free Recycling facilities are available at all three sites.

Transfer stations are open 10am to 4pm on selected days:

Refuse & Recycling Transfer Stations

Matamata Mangawhero Road (07) 888 5700
Tues, Wed, Thurs, Sat & Sun

Morrinsville Roache Road (07) 889 3401
Mon, Tues, Thurs, Sat & Sun

Waihou State Highway 26 (07) 884 8831
Wed, Fri & Sun

Please note that all sites are closed on the following days:
Good Friday, Anzac Day (Until 1pm), Christmas Day, Boxing Day and New Year’'s Day




Section 10: Development, Network and Financial
Contributions

Development and Network Contributions

The purpose of development contributions is to enable Council to recover from those
persons undertaking development a fair, equitable, share of the total cost of capital
expenditure necessary to service growth over the long term.

Development contributions may be required for new developments if the effect
(including the cumulative effect that a development has in combination with other
developments) of the developments will require new or additional assets.
Development contributions may also be charged if the developments require assets
of increased capacity and, as a consequence, we incur capital expenditure to provide
appropriately for those assets. We are also able to require a development
contribution for capital expenditure incurred in anticipation of development.

The Local Government Act 2002 allows councils to charge development contributions
to help fund:
e network infrastructure - the provision of roads and other transport, water,
wastewater, and stormwater collection and management;
e community infrastructure — the provision of the following assets when owned,
operated, or controlled by Council:
o community centres or halls for the use of a local community or
neighbourhood, and the land on which they are or will be situated;
o play equipment that is located on a neighbourhood reserve;
o toilets for use by the public.
e reserves - this includes both land acquisition and development.

Under our Development Contributions Policy we only charge development
contributions to help fund network infrastructure — which is the provision of roads and
other transport, water, wastewater, and stormwater collection and management.
Calculations are based on units called Household Equivalent Unit (HEU). This
measures the impact generated by one house and this rate is applied to a new lot,
building an additional house, and when building on or making additions to a
commercial, industrial, retail or intensive farming property that make a building bigger
than a single HEU.

Development contributions are charged when you apply for a:
e aresource consent (including a change to a condition of a resource consent
under section 127 of the Resource Management Act 1991); or
e a building consent or a certificate of acceptance under the Building Act 2004;
or
e a service connection.

A 224 Certificate (for subdivisions), Code Compliance Certificate or a certificate of
acceptance (for buildings), will not be issued if the development contributions haven’t
been paid in full. Land use resource consents will not be able to proceed and service
connections will also be withheld if the development contributions haven't been paid
in full.

You can object to or apply for reconsideration of your development contributions and
you can find more information at www.mpdc.govt.nz/Building in the development
contributions policy clauses 8.2 and 8.2A.
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Network Contributions

Network contributions are development contributions and are charged under the
Development Contributions Policies 2004-2014 and 2006-2016. Properties that were
created under the Development Contributions Policies 2004-2014 and 2006-2016
may incur these contributions. Development contributions under these historic
policies were split into two sums:

e The portion paid at time of subdivision (224 Certificate for each stage)
¢ Network contributions to be paid at time of building consent by the owner of
the property.

A 20% discount will be applied to the network contributions owing for each year that
the property pays rates for unconnected services, (water, wastewater & stormwater).
After a property has paid five years of rates for unconnected services they will have
earned a 100% discount on network contributions owing at time of building and would
therefore not be charged any network contributions.

Financial Contributions

Under the District Plan you may be required to pay financial contributions to mitigate
the effects on Council infrastructure and community facilities. These are typically
required to cover the costs of an additional housing development or vacant section
on parks and reserves. This parks and reserve contribution is also required when a
building on a house site exceeds 35% site coverage. These contributions are
imposed as a condition of resource consent or building consent. Financial
contributions can also be imposed to mitigate the impact on Council infrastructure
such as roads. This is also assessed through the resource consent process and
imposed as a condition of consent.

A 224 Certificate (for subdivisions) or Code Compliance Certificate (for buildings) will
not be issued if financial contributions have not been paid in full. You are entitled to
object to financial contributions in accordance with the Resource Management Act
1991.

Not relevant to this property.




Section 11: Additional Information

The Council may hold additional information or report(s) relating to this property that
are not required to be supplied in a Land Information Memorandum under section
44A of the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act (LGOIMA). You
are able to apply for a copy of any such information or report(s) to be supplied to you
under Section 10 of LGOIMA. If Council can release additional information under
section 10 of LGOIMA to you it will do so within 20 working days of your request
being made. Council does not accept any responsibility for the contents or accuracy
of any information released under section 10 of LGOIMA. The provision of additional
information is made in good faith by Council and subject to the provisions of section
41 of LGOIMA. You will incur collation and copying charges for the provision of this
information in accordance with Council’s current fees and charges.




Section 12: Other Services

It should be noted that this Land Information Memorandum only refers to information
held by Council — it does not include information held by other organisations. Other
organisations should be contacted separately if required.

The following organisations should be able to help you with specific enquiries:
Drainagel/river classifications

Waikato Regional Council 0800 800 401

Electrical

POWERCO - Network Enquiries 0800 769 372
POWERCO - Faults 0800 272 727

EnergexMatamata 07 888 4326
Telephone
Telecom 123
Refuse services
Business and farm waste:
Website www.nothrow.co.nz
Silage wrap collection:
Matamata — Slattery Contracting, 07 888 8647
Tirau - Precision Harvesting, 0800 474 524
Morrinsville — Louise Bonnar, 07 887 4881 (sells bin and liner system — does
not collect)
e Eureka - Walling Contracting, 07 824 0894 (collect in Morrinsville)
Methamphetamine (Meth, P) Testing:

Hills Laboratories

Website www.hill-laboratories.com




Section 13: Contact Details

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this LIM report, contact customer
services:

Phone: 0800 746 467
Email: info@mpdc.govt.nz
Fax: 07 884 8865
Post: PO Box 266

Te Aroha 3342

Or visit any of the area offices:

Te Aroha: Matamata Morrinsville
35 Kenrick Street Cnr Tainui and Tui Streets 56-62 Canada Streets
Te Aroha Matamata Morrinsville




Section 14: Disclaimer

This Land Information Memorandum (“LIM”) has been prepared by Matamata-Piako
District Council (“Council”) for the purposes of section 44A of the Local Government
Official Information and Meetings Act 1987. It includes the information required by
sub-section 44A(2) that is known to Council (at the time of issue of the LIM) to be
relevant to the land described.

The LIM is not a comprehensive assessment of the land. It is based on a search of
Council records only and no inspection of the land or any building on it has been
undertaken for the purpose of preparing the LIM. There may be other information
relating to the land that is unknown to Council. Council records may not show illegal
or unauthorised buildings or works on the property. Further information relevant to
the land may be found in Council’s District Plan. Should you have any doubts about
the property, you are advised to employ a relevant independent consultant. You are
solely responsible for ensuring that the land is suitable for a particular purpose

The Council and its officers, employees and agents accept no liability for any
inaccuracy in, or omission from, this information or liability for any loss or damage
suffered by any person that may directly or indirectly result from any person acting or
refraining from acting on this information.

This information has been prepared for the recipient to whom it is addressed and is
intended for that recipient’s use only. It is not intended to be relied on by any other
person.

Any plan, map, aerial photographs or diagrams attached to the LIM are for illustrative
purposes only and are not confirmation of the legal position of the boundaries; or any
services on the land.

Where information has been supplied to Council by a third party, Council cannot
guarantee the accuracy of that information and it is supplied on the understanding
that no liability shall arise or be accepted by the Council for any error contained
therein.




